
managing director. His 2018 package came to 
£24.99 million or £480,510 a week.

There’s a drop over £13 million before Pascal Soriot, 
chief executive of drugs multinational AstraZeneca 
features. His package last year was £11.37 million 
— the equivalent of £218,560 week.

Erik Engstrom of media group RELX takes fifth spot 
with a 2018 remuneration package of £8.41 million, 
which equates to £161,810 a week.

Peter Fankhauser, chief executive of the Thomas 
Cook travel firm, just squeaks above the £1 million 
a year cut-off point. He received £1.02 million last 
year or £19,690 a week.

Year-on-year comparisons could be made for 26 
of the 38 executives, but only eight received a 
rise in 2018 compared with the year before. The 
increases range from 27.6% down to a bare 0.1%. In 
comparison, average weekly earnings in the whole 
economy were rising by 1.8% at the end of 2018.

Promotion at Persimmon provided Dave Jenkinson 
with a 22.7% increase, while AstraZeneca’s Pascal 
Soriot saw his package boosted by 9.0%. 

The top rises went to Standard Chartered execu-
tives. Andy Halford, chief financial officer, received 
a 27.6% rise taking him to £3.65 million a year or 
£70,100 week. Chief executive Bill Winters picked 
up 27.1% rise to £5.95 million or £114,420 a week.

Thirty-eight share £198m
Thirty-eight executives, whose remuneration pack-
age came to at least £1 million, feature in our latest 
regular round-up of boardroom pay. 

The total remuneration bill for the 38 came to 
£198.14 million. That equates to an average remu-
neration package of £5.21 million a year, while the 
median (midpoint) package comes to £2.3 million. 
The official median average annual earnings figure 
is just over £29,000 for 2018. 

The top of the table is dominated by the packages 
of three directors at house builder Persimmon. 
Last November, the company announced that 
chief executive Jeff Fairburn was stepping down 
“by mutual agreement and at the request of the 
company” due to the continued “negative impact” 
that his huge bonus was having on the business. 

Fairburn left at the end of 2018 and his final full-
year package came to £38.97 million. That is the 
equivalent to £749,370 a week.

Finance director at the York-based group Mike 
Killoran had a 2018 package worth £25.96 million 
— or just under £½million a week (£499,310).

Fairburn’s replacement as chief executive was 
Dave Jenkinson, who was promoted from group 
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Simon Dingemans, chief financial officer at drugs 
group GlaxoSmithKline (GSK) takes fourth spot in 
the top five as a 20.8% rise took his package to £5.2 
million, which works out at just over £100,000 a week.

Executive Company (finan-
cial year end)

 Total 
remu-

neration 
(£000) 

%  
change

Jeff Fairburn Persimmon (12.18) 38,967 -14.8

Mike Killoran Persimmon (12.18) 25,964 -29.2

Dave Jenkinson Persimmon (12.18) 24,986 22.7

Pascal Soriot AstraZeneca (12.18) 11,365 9.0

Erik Engstrom RELX Group (12.18) 8,414 -3.8

Dr Hal Barron GSK (12.18) 6,559 n.a

Kate Swann SSP (9.18) 6,247 -15.4

Bill Winters Standard Chartered (12.18) 5,950 27.1

Emma Walmsley GSK (12.18) 5,887 n.a

Simon Dingemans GSK (12.18) 5,202 20.8

Marc Dunoyer AstraZeneca (12.18) 5,190 5.0

Nick Luff RELX Group (12.18) 4,398 0.1

Andy Halford Standard Chartered (12.18) 3,645 27.6

Ross McEwan RBS (12.18) 3,578 2.6

Penny James Direct Line (12.18) 3,290 n.a

Nigel Wilson Legal & General (12.18) 3,289 -4.4

Paul Geddes Direct Line (12.18) 3,238 -19.8

Stephen Clarke WH Smith (8.18) 2,902 -29.4

Mark Allan St Modwen (11.18) 2,434 -6.1

Jonathan Davies SSP (9.18) 2,165 -13.8

Andrew Rashbass Euromoney (9.18) 2,094 -2.4

Mike Holliday-Williams Direct Line (12.18) 1,841 n.a

Robert Moorhead WH Smith (8.18) 1,817 -34.5

Frederic Vecchioli Safestore (10.18) 1,590 -8.0

Kerrigan Procter Legal & General (12.18) 1,583 n.a

Stephen Kelly Sage (9.18) 1,563 n.a

Ewen Stevenson RBS (12.18) 1,430 n.a

David Hummel Victrex (9.18) 1,244 n.a

Jeff Davies Legal & General (12.18) 1,237 n.a

Brian Bickell Shaftesbury (9.18) 1,223 -33.2

Rod Parris Standard Life Aberdeen 
(12.18)

1,188 n.a

Andy Jones Safestore (10.18) 1,180 -8.8

Steve Hare Sage (9.18) 1,176 -49.2

Keith Skeoch Standard Life Aberdeen 
(12.18)

1,089 -61.9

Marin Gilbert Standard Life Aberdeen 
(12.18)

 1,089 n.a

Jakob Sigurdsson Victrex (9.18)  1,071 n.a

Philip Bowcock William Hill (12.18)  1,031 -22.1

Peter Fankhauser Thomas Cook (9.18)  1,024 -44.3

Fact Service examines the remuneration reports 
of the top 350 FTSE companies, quoted on the 
London Stock Exchange. The total remuneration 

figure given in the table includes: basic salary, 
cash bonus, long-term share bonuses, golden hello, 
golden handshake, cash pension payments and a 
cash figure for other benefits that directors receive, 
such as use of company car, life insurance, private 
health benefits and housing allowance. Dividends 
received from their shareholdings in the company 
are not included.

Automation and risk to 
jobs in England
Potential automation of occupations may have an 
impact on the labour market in future. Around 1.5 
million jobs in England are at high risk of some of 
their duties and tasks being automated in the fu-
ture, according to an analysis by Office for National 
Statistics (ONS).

The ONS has analysed the jobs of 20 million people 
in England in 2017, and has found that 7.4% are at 
high risk of automation.

Automation involves replacing tasks currently done 
by workers with technology, which could include 
computer programs, algorithms, or even robots. 

The proportion of jobs at a high risk of automation 
decreased slightly between 2011 and 2017, from 
8.1% to 7.4%, while the proportion of jobs at low and 
medium risk of automation has risen.

The exact reasons for the decrease in the propor-
tion of roles at high risk of automation are unclear, 
but it is possible that automation of some jobs has 
already happened. For instance, self-checkouts at 
supermarkets are now a common sight, reducing 
the need to have as many employees working at 
checkouts. Additionally, while the overall number 
of jobs has increased, the majority of these are in 
occupations that are at low or medium risk, suggest-
ing that the labour market may be changing to jobs 
that require more complex and less routine skills.

The analysis looked at the tasks performed by 
people in jobs across the whole labour market, 
to assess the probability that some of these tasks 
could be replaced through automation.

It is not so much that robots are taking over, but 
that routine and repetitive tasks can be carried 
out more quickly and efficiently by an algorithm 
written by a human, or a machine designed for one 
specific function. The risk of automation tends to 
be higher for lower-skilled roles for this reason.
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When considering the overall risk of automation, 
the three occupations with the highest probability 
of automation are waiters and waitresses, shelf fill-
ers and elementary sales occupations, all of which 
are low skilled or routine.

The three occupations at the lowest risk of auto-
mation are medical practitioners, higher education 
teaching professionals, and senior professionals 
of educational establishments. These occupations 
are all considered high skilled.

The risk of automation changes depending on where 
you work, the analysis finds. This is driven by the 
types of jobs available in a particular area. Gener-
ally, the more jobs that require high-skilled workers 
in an area, the lower the risk of automation overall.

In terms of sex and age, the ONS analysis shows 
that 70.2% of the roles at high risk of automation 
are currently held by women. In addition, people 
aged 20 to 24 years are most likely to be at risk of 
having their job automated, when compared with 
other age groups.

Younger people are more likely to be in roles affect-
ed by job automation. Of those aged 20 to 24 years 
who are employed, 15.7% were in jobs at high risk 
of automation. The risk of job automation decreases 
for older workers, and is lowest for workers aged 
between 35 and 39 years. Just 1.3% of people in this 
age bracket are in roles at high risk of automation. 
The risk then increases from the age group 40 to 
44 upwards.

Young people are more at risk of job automation. 
This pattern can be explained by the fact that 
workers naturally obtain further skills and be-
come more knowledgeable in their field as they 
progress further in their careers. When young 
workers enter the labour market, they may be 
entering part-time roles and employed in indus-
tries like sales, retail, and other roles where some 
degree of automation is highly likely. Many young 
workers may move through a range of roles before 
settling into a career. 

In addition, younger workers have more time and 
opportunity to retrain or change career paths.

This can be partially explained by the increase 
in the risk of automation from the age of 35 years 
with the change in working patterns, particular-
ly for women. From the age of 30 years, more 
women work part-time, and this increases until 
women reach the age of 50 years, when it then 
steadily drops down. People who work part-time 
are more likely to work in roles at a higher risk of 

automation, but ultimately a person's occupation 
determines the probability of automation, not their 
working pattern.

www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentan-
demployeetypes/articles/whichoccupationsareathighestriskofbeingautomat-
ed/2019-03-25

Cabin air goes to court
The airline industry should take urgent action to 
tackle toxic cabin air, says the Unite general union, 
as it announced that legal action has been served 
in 51 court cases against five UK airlines.

Unite is backing the court actions against UK air-
lines after independent expert evidence concluded 
that the air in most commercial airline cabins can 
cause irreversible neurological damage and chronic 
illness among susceptible individuals.

The union-backed claims allege that expert med-
ical evidence shows long term exposure to cabin 
air or to high dose "fume events" can lead to pilots 
and crew members developing chronic ill health 
and life threatening conditions.

The expert evidence for the court, relied upon in 
the claims supported by Unite, reveals how fumes 
from jet engine bleed air used to pressurise airline 
cabins contains a mix of toxic compounds includ-
ing organophosphates and TCP.

The 51 court cases involve pilots and cabin crew 
working for easyJet, British Airways, Thomas Cook, 
Jet2 and Virgin Atlantic.

Howard Beckett, assistant general secretary 
for legal services at Unite, said: “Independent 
expert evidence concludes that air on board jet 
planes can contain a toxic mix of chemicals and 
compounds that potentially damage the nervous 
system and may lead to chronic irreversible health 
problems in susceptible individuals.

The union says a clean up the cabin air on planes 
must include using different oils to lubricate jet 
engines, better monitoring of cabin air, installing 
air filters and manufacturing planes that bring 
compressed air straight from the atmosphere.

“It may result in additional financial cost to industry, 
but that cost bears no resemblance to the value of 
cabin crew health and safety,” the union said.

https://unitetheunion.org/news-events/news/2019/march/pilots-and-cabin-crew-
launch-court-action-against-airlines-in-toxic-air-dispute/

www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/articles/whichoccupationsareathighestriskofbeingautomated/2019-03-25
www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/articles/whichoccupationsareathighestriskofbeingautomated/2019-03-25
www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/articles/whichoccupationsareathighestriskofbeingautomated/2019-03-25
https://unitetheunion.org/news-events/news/2019/march/pilots-and-cabin-crew-launch-court-action-against-airlines-in-toxic-air-dispute/
https://unitetheunion.org/news-events/news/2019/march/pilots-and-cabin-crew-launch-court-action-against-airlines-in-toxic-air-dispute/
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Third-party harassment 
No one should be subject to harassment, abuse or 
bullying at any time, let alone at work, says the TUC. 
Yet half of all workers have experienced either 
bullying, sexual harassment, abuse, violence, or a 
combination of these, while at work.

The TUC believes that all workers have the right 
to be treated with dignity and respect at work. Any 
form of abuse, harassment or bullying is unaccept-
able, whether from a colleague, from a manager or 
from a member of the public.

A new TUC guide looks at this issue of third-party 
abuse and harassment and explains: what it is; how 
it manifests and its impacts; and what unions and 
employers should do to prevent it

A third party can include:
l a customer — such as in a shop, a restaurant, a 
train passenger or a hotel guest;
l a client — such as in a meeting, or when visiting 
someone’s home to care for them;
l a patient — such as in a hospital; 
l a business contact — such as in a meeting or at 
a conference; or
l any non-directly employed staff — such as con-
tractors or agency workers.

The TUC guide says unions should publicise the 
support they can offer to members in all cases of 
harassment, abuse and bullying using a variety of 
channels so everyone can access support no mat-
ter what their job, location or contract type.

www.tuc.org.uk/sites/default/files/TUC%20-%20third-party%20harassment%20
reps%20guide%20-%20March%202019.pdf 

Link bosses’ pay to 
workers’ pay, say MPs
Companies must do more to link top bosses’ pay to 
that of the rest of their workforce, say MPs on the 
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) 
Committee in a report.

The report notes that over the last decade chief ex-
ecutives’ earnings in the FTSE 100 have increased 
four times as much as national average earnings. 
FTSE 100 chief executives earn around £4 million 
per annum while average pay is under £30,000. The 
report calls for businesses to move executive pay 

structures away from unpredictable and excessive 
bonuses, with a greater element based on fixed 
basic salary plus deferred shares. 

To help tackle excessive pay awards and deliver 
fairer rewards across businesses, the committee 
calls for a stronger link to be made between execu-
tive and employee pay, recommending businesses 
make greater use of profit-sharing schemes, and 
that companies are required to appoint at least 
one employee representative to their remuneration 
committee.

The report finds that the “say on pay” reforms in-
troduced in 2014 have had some impact in curbing 
levels of new pay awards, which have remained 
fairly flat over the last decade.

However, MPs criticise the “underpowered and 
passive” Financial Reporting Council and calls for 
the new regulator to be more robust and proactive 
in bearing down on excessive executive pay and 
willing to get tough with companies who fail to be-
have responsibly on chief executive pay. 

Rachel Reeves MP, chair of the committee, said: 
“Getting workers on remuneration committees and 
including staff in profit-sharing schemes should be 
the first steps to this end. Investors and remunera-
tion committees have too often failed to rein in pay. 
When they fail, we need a regulator with the powers 
and mindset to step in and get tough on businesses 
who pay out exorbitant sums to their CEOs. 

“Public scrutiny has often had more influence than 
investors or remuneration committees in getting 
companies to reverse outrageous executive pay 
decisions. The glare of publicity cannot be the only 
weapon in the armoury, but companies should be 
assured that the BEIS Committee will continue to 
shine a light on executive pay and hold businesses 
to account for their actions on CEO rewards”.

The report recommends that, as a matter of prac-
tice that remuneration committees should set, 
publish and explain an absolute cap on total remu-
neration for executives in any year. 

The committee welcomes the introduction of 
new requirements to publish pay ratios, but its 
report recommends reporting requirements are 
expanded to include all employers with over 250 
employees and that data on the lowest pay band 
be included alongside the quartile data required.
www.parliament.uk/business/committees/committees-a-z/commons-select/busi-
ness-energy-industrial-strategy/news-parliament-2017/executive-rewards-pay-re-
port-published-17-19/
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